2016 for KLL Equipamentos para Transporte Ltda. was finalized
in the 2017 financial year. The following information shows the
final purchase price allocation and the amounts of the main
categories of assets acquired and liabilities assumed that were
recognized as of the acquisition date:

kEUR

Fair value as of

acquisition date

Brand 1,095

Other intangible assets 1,087

Property, plant and equipment 12,588

Inventories 2,386

Trade receivables 1,985

Other assets 926

Cash and cash equivalents 552

 20,619

Deferred tax liabilities 2,252

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 8,577

Trade payables 925

Other liabilities 1,380

 13,134

Total of identified net assets 7,485

Shares with non-controlling interests – 3,181

Goodwill from the acquisition 3,761

Consideration transferred 8,065

102    Consolidated Financial Statements    Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The correction of an error pursuant to IAS 8.42 in connection
with the purchase price allocation caused a retrospective
change in the amounts on the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2016, leading to the following adjustments:

kEUR

12 / 31 / 2016 1

 Before Adjustment

KLL Equipamentos
para Transporte

Ltda. After Adjustment

Non-current assets  406,268  926  407,194

thereof:

Goodwill  56,059 926  56,985

Current assets  608,428 – 1,610  606,818

thereof:

Inventory  130,988 – 1,610  129,378

Total assets  1,014,696 – 684  1,014,012

Equity  305,577 – 684  304,893

thereof:

Shares of non-controlling interests  5,178 – 684  4,494

Non-current Liabilities  555,436 –  555,436

Current liabilities  153,683 –  153,683

Total equity and liabilities  1,014,696 – 684  1,014,012

1	 Adjusted according to IAS 8.42 (cp. Section 2.4 “Changes in Accounting Policies” incl. in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements)

Goodwill in the amount of kEUR 3,761 includes non-separable
intangible assets such as employee expertise and expected
synergies. The tax deductibility of the goodwill assumes the
acquisition of all remaining outstanding shares in KLL and a fu-
ture reorganization of the Group’s activities in Brazil.

The value of the put option for the remaining 42.5 % interest in
KLL Equipamentos para Transporte Ltda. amounted to
kEUR  15,910 as of December 31, 2017 (previous year: